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1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention wasaddished in resolution 1991/42 of

the Commission on Human Rights. In its resoluti®@7/50, the Commission extended and
clarified the mandate of the Working Group. PurstaiGeneral Assembly resolution 60/251
and Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Cduassumed the mandate of the
Commission. The Council most recently extendednthedate of the Working Group for a

three-year period in its resolution 33/30.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRQE®), on 12 April 2018 the
Working Group transmitted to the Government of Byrka communication concerning
Andrew Craig Brunson. The Government replied tocimamunication on 10 July 2018. The
State is a party to the International Covenant il @nd Political Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of libeatyarbitrary in the following cases:

(&) Whenitis clearly impossible to invoke angdébasis justifying the deprivation of
liberty (as when a person is kept in detentionrdfie completion of his or her sentence or
despite an amnesty law applicable to him or hexde@ory I);

(b)  When the deprivation of liberty results frohetexercise of the rights or freedoms
guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20 andf2the Universal Declaration of Human

Rights and, insofar as States parties are concebyeatticles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26 and
27 of the Covenant (category II);

(c)  When the total or partial non-observance ef ititernational norms relating to the
right to a fair trial, established in the Univerg2¢claration of Human Rights and in the
relevant international instruments accepted byStates concerned, is of such gravity as to
give the deprivation of liberty an arbitrary chaeadqcategory 1l1);

(d) When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugees subjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility afrainistrative or judicial review or remedy
(category 1V);

(e)  When the deprivation of liberty constitutesialation of international law on the

grounds of discrimination based on birth, natior#tinic or social origin, language, religion,
economic condition, political or other opinion, gen, sexual orientation, disability, or any
other status, that aims towards or can result iorigg the equality of human beings
(category V).

* The annex to the present document is being issitedwt formal editing.
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Submissions

Communication from the source

4. Andrew Craig Brunson, born in 1968, is a citiéthe United States of America and
a pastor from North Carolina, who has resided lggallzmir, Turkey, since 1997. He is
married, has three children, and serves as paktbe dzmir Resurrection Church, which is
a small, Protestant Christian community.

Arrest and detention

5. The source reports that on 7 October 2016, Mm&on returned from a trip to find a
notice outside his door, summoning him to the Igedice station in Izmir. He thought that
he would be receiving a long-awaited permanentiessie card. However, upon arrival at
the police station, he was arrested by the policthe basis of a warrant issued by the Izmir
Provincial Directorate of Migration Management anfbrmed that he was being deported
as he was a “threat to national security”, alsernref to as “G-82".

6. However, instead of being deported, Mr. Bruna@s reportedly transferred to the
Harmandali immigration detention centre. From tiwset, he was told that he was being
detained until his deportation. He was not givey &mther explanation or shown any

documentation or evidence of any alleged offenaesne point, the Turkish authorities had
him sign a document without any legal or consuksisiance, which was in Turkish and
apparently indicated his pending deportation. As Bhunson believed that he was in the
process of being deported and he wanted to comply tlve authorities to avoid being

detained any longer, he signed the document. Howaefter he had signed it, the official in

the room received a call, and Mr. Brunson saw fffieial change the document, marking

the box that indicated that the document appliesl‘leader”, “member” or “supporter” of a

terrorist organization. Mr. Brunson was not givepies of the document or an explanation
of the change in the allegation after he had signed

7. The source reports that the Turkish authoritiéglly denied all attempts by legal
counsels and officials of the United States Cortsutagain access to Mr. Brunson. Attempts
by friends to provide clean clothes were also difoe the first six days of his detention. In
addition, officials specifically denied Mr. Bruns@tcess to a Bible during his detention.
Following the intervention of United States goveamnofficials, access to United States
consular officials and legal counsel was finallgmied on 5 November 2016.

8. On 11 October 2016, an attorney without acoeddrt Brunson's file attempted to

challenge his detention. The court, however, suriymajected the legal challenge, claiming
that Mr. Brunson was a threat to public safety. égp regarding Mr. Brunson’s detention
were filed, and all of them were denied.

9. According to the source, Mr. Brunson was helthauit charge for 63 days. On 9
December 2016, he appeared before the Izmir FifimiGal Court of Peace where he was
accused of being a member of an armed terrorigtmzgtion under article 314 (2) of the
Turkish Penal Code, which carries a potential prisentence of seven and a half years.
Following the court hearing, Mr. Brunson was transfd to Sakran Prison in Aliaga, 1zmir,
despite no evidence having been presented to)jubif accusations against him. He was
subsequently transferred to Kiriklar High SecuRtyson in Buca, Izmir, where he was held
in pretrial detention.

10. The source notes that although Mr. Brunson waentually allowed legal
representation, all discussions with his attorneyearecorded and his legal file was sealed.
In addition, under Emergency Decree No. 694, hédcbhe held without any formal charges
for up to seven years, completely destroying th#tyalo prepare an adequate defence and
obliterating all rights to due process. Accordinghe source, Mr. Brunson maintained his
innocence and reiterated that his only reason éimgoin Turkey was to talk about Jesus
Christ.

11. On 24 August 2017, Mr. Brunson appeared befardzmir Second Criminal Court
of Peace on the basis of his original accusatiateuarticle 314 (2) of the Turkish Penal
Code. However, he was instead accused of the folppvadditional crimes: obtaining
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classified government information for the purpasigsolitical or military espionage (art. 328
(1)); attempting to overthrow or subvert the fuaning of the Government (art. 312 (1));
attempting to overthrow or subvert the functioniighe Grand National Assembly (art. 311
(1)); and attempting to overthrow the constitutioor@er (art. 309 (1)).

12. The source notes that the crime under arti2® (3) carries a sentence of 15 to 20
years of imprisonment, while the crimes under E$i&09 (1), 311 (1) and 312 (1) not only
carry aggravated life sentences, but require tleised to have used force and violence.
According to the source, although no evidence hadnbput forth to substantiate the
accusations, the Court decided to keep Mr. Brumsaletention on the basis of article 100
of the Criminal Procedure Code.

13.  According to the information received, Mr. Bsan was subsequently indicted and
the first hearing of his case was scheduled foAf6l 2018 in Izmir. According to the bill
of indictment, he contributed to the preparatiothef attempted coup d’état, in coordination
with “armed terrorist organizations” such as thdgaimovement, or the Fethullah Terrorist
Organization, and the Kurdistan Workers’ Party. Seheharges reportedly relied on only one
anonymous witness and secret documents. He wasedssged of “Christianization”.

Legal analysis

14. The source asserts that the deprivation oftiibef Mr. Brunson violates Turkish
domestic legislation, including articles 100 and. 1d¥ the Criminal Procedure Code and
articles 10, 19, 24 and 36 of the Constitution. Ebarce submits that the deprivation of
liberty of Mr. Brunson also violates articles 9,, 18, and likely 15, of the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, to whichrkey is a signatory, articles 2, 7, 9, 10
and 11 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rightsl articles 5 and 6 of the Convention
for the Protection of Human Rights and FundameRtaédoms (European Convention on
Human Rights).

15. The source notes that on 20 July 2016, the owent of Turkey declared a state of
emergency for a duration of 90 days, which was egibsntly extended. During the state of
emergency, the Government reportedly detained nivadiyiduals who it believed to have
opposed its political agenda, including many whd loaly exercised their fundamental
freedoms. In this respect, the source refers tetidic statement issued in August 2016 by
a group of United Nations special procedure mandatders, including members of the
Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, who urged thevernment of Turkey to uphold its
obligations under international human rights lavgreduring the current state of emergency.
They emphasized that “one cannot avoid, even iagiof emergency, obligations to protect
the right to life, prohibit torture, adhere to famdental elements of due process and non-
discrimination, and protect everyone'’s right toiéfehnd opinion™

16. However, the source notes that the Turkishaaitidss apparently targeted members
of minority faiths, in particular Protestant Chiasts, during the state of emergency. The
source asserts that the Turkish authorities aneasingly violating articles 18 (freedom of
religion and belief), 22 (freedom of associationdl 6 (right to equal protection without any
discrimination on the basis of nationality or radig) of the Covenant. During the declared
state of emergency, the Turkish authorities repltyteargeted several Protestant believers,
including five other citizens of the United Stategho had, on the basis of their faith,
attempted to care for the refugee community, rdgasdof the faith or ethnicity of the
refugees. The detention of Mr. Brunson is one imgrawing list of cases of abuse,
discrimination and targeting of Protestant belisvgy the Turkish authorities.

17.  According to the source, the Turkish authasiterested Mr. Brunson and kept him
in detention for a considerable period of time withinforming him of the reasons and the
charges against him, therefore violating the pples of article 9 of the Covenant. Moreover,
the Government temporarily denied Mr. Brunson legalinsel and a notary, therefore
denying him access to advice and the necessargtsigrs to challenge his detention before
a Turkish court, which would have obligated the rtdo decide without delay on the
lawfulness of his detention. The legal counsel af Brunson sought access to the State’s

1 See www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNesps?News|D=20394&LangID=E.



A/HRC/WGAD/2018/84

legal file on him to be able to file the appropeit¢gal actions to challenge his detention, but
the Turkish authorities denied the attorney suatess. These denials reportedly prevented
Mr. Brunson'’s attorneys and family from taking ampriate legal recourse.

18. The source reports that during the initial @érof Mr. Brunson’s detention, the
Turkish authorities also temporarily denied himessto officials of the United States
Consulate. The Turkish authorities reportedly ttébrce him to waive his right to consular
access in writing. However, he refused to comply maguested consular access. The source
asserts that the denial by the Turkish authoritfexccess to consular officials violates article
36 of the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations.

19. The source adds that, without granting acoessotinsel or consular officials, the

Turkish authorities had Mr. Brunson sign a docunieiturkish regarding his detention, and
he was not informed of its full purpose. Only after had signed it did the authorities alter
the information on the document. This incident mégadly compounded the confusion and
silence regarding the charges against Mr. Brunson.

20. Led to believe that he was to be deported irantlyg, Mr. Brunson reportedly agreed
to leave Turkey voluntarily and not challenge tkpartation with legal counsel. He believed
that complying with the requests of those in autiilowas his best chance of avoiding any
long-term problems. However, it became clear thatauthorities did not intend to deport
Mr. Brunson in the immediate future and instead/ imended to detain him indefinitely.
According to the source, the authorities used MurBon’s agreement not to challenge his
deportation with legal counsel to restrict his asc® an attorney who could have challenged
his continued and arbitrary detention.

21.  The source asserts that the refusal by thei§fuduthorities to allow Mr. Brunson to
have a Bible during his detention violates paralgrd@ of the United Nations Standard
Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (thdgdn Mandela Rules).

Response from the Government

22.  On 12 April 2018, the Working Group transmittbd allegations from the source to
the Government under its regular communicationsgutare. The Working Group requested
the Government to provide, by 11 June 2018, det&iiormation on the current situation of
Mr. Brunson and to clarify the legal provisionstjfygng his continued detention, as well as
its compatibility with the obligations of Turkey der international human rights law, and, in
particular, with regard to the treaties ratified thy State. Moreover, the Working Group
called upon the Government of Turkey to ensureptigsical and mental integrity of Mr.
Brunson.

23. On 22 May 2018, the Government requested ansixin of the deadline, which was
granted on 29 May 2018 with a new deadline of 1y 2018. On 6 July 2018, the
Government made a request for a second extenshiohwas not granted by the Working
Group as it was deemed to be incompatible withgragh 16 of its methods of work. The
Government subsequently submitted its reply onulyl 2018.

24. In its reply, the Government referred to iteyious responses to communications
from the Working Group and underlined the terrorigmeats faced by Turkey, the grave
nature of the attempted coup of 15 July 2016 aadribasures taken as a consequence. For
reference, the Government submitted backgroundrimdton with regard to the Fethullah
Terrorist Organization and the measures taken agiiand other terrorist organizatiohs.

Circumstances of the case

25.  The Government submits that the Izmir ChieflRuRrosecutor’s Office initiated an
investigation into Mr. Brunson, who was taken ictesstody on 9 December 2016 by the
Office. Once in custody, he was informed of thergha against him and his legal rights, in

2 For full background information, see, for examplginions No. 38/2017, paras. 22-30, and No.
44/2018, paras. 42-49. See also opinions No. 48/2fdra. 47, and No. 43/2018, para. 37.
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accordance with the current legislation. The Gowemnt argues that Mr. Brunson also
exercised his right to inform his family of his tody status.

26.  According to the Government, the Chief Publiodecutor’s Office took a statement
from Mr. Brunson on 9 December 2016, when he waedguestions such as whether he
preached to a specific ethnic group, whether hagtred that establishing a dialogue with
members of the Fethullah Terrorist OrganizatiordialrState Structure would be beneficial,
and whether he was in contact with the memberbaifdrganization. In his statement, Mr.
Brunson allegedly denied the accusations and wasngel on the same date on the charge
of membership of an armed terrorist organizatiotzinyir Criminal Magistrate’s Office. The
Government contends that the reasons for the detentder were the details and nature of
the suspected crime, the existing evidence, the tfat not all the evidence had been
collected, the grounds for detention as establighéiok relevant legislation and the fact that
Mr. Brunson posed a flight risk considering thesgrébed penalty for the suspected crime.
It was also noted in the reasoning for the ordat, tim view of all those elements, detention
was a proportional measure and judicial controlsuess would not be sufficient.

27.  The Government further submits that the Chigblié Prosecutor’s Office took a
second statement from Mr. Brunson and on that é¢mecdee was asked questions in relation
to allegations made based on files that a secretess with the code name “Dua” had
provided and on statements within them. The allegatwere related to Mr. Brunson'’s
contact with a person who had compiled informat@n all the petrol stations in the
Mediterranean region and on the ethnicity of thepbe working in those stations; his
relationship with an officer of the United Statesv who had compiled information on the
credentials of railway personnel; his presencerduan incident in which an officer of the
United States Army had described the terrorist aitgmpt as an “earthquake” and had given
another person equipment in order to help him fiéetalks with executives of the Fethullah
Terrorist Organization/Parallel State Structures tbxt message that he had sent after the
attempted coup, which proved that he had been asfdhe coup; his sheltering of affiliates
of the Kurdistan Workers’ Party, a terrorist orgaation, in his church; and his speeches in
2013 that were aimed at turning the Gezi Park gtst&to chaos.

28.  The Government argues that taking into acctinscope of the investigation and the
evidence collected, after his second statementBviinson was referred to the Criminal
Magistrate’s Office for detention, on the ground$eing a member of an armed terrorist
organization, obtaining confidential governmenbimhation for the purposes of political and
military espionage, attempting to overthrow the &ownent or preventing it from fulfilling

its functions, attempting to overthrow the Grandidtzal Assembly or preventing it from
fulfilling its functions, and attempting to overtiw the constitutional order. The Criminal
Magistrate’s Office ruled in favour of Mr. Brunsantetention for those charges on 24
August 2017. In the reasoning for the detentiorenrd was stated that there was concrete
evidence to support the strong suspicion that decbenmitted the offences for which he had
been charged. Further reasons for the detentioar avére the details and nature of the
suspected crimes, the existing evidence, the lamerthe upper limits of the prescribed
penalty, the fact that there was still evidencbdaaollected given the scale and scope of the
investigation and the fact that the charges wegellg defined as catalogue crimes. It was
also noted in the reasoning for the order thatjiém of all those elements, detention was a
proportional measure and judicial control measwesld not be sufficient.

29. The Government explains that Mr. Brunson’s wnl&te@ was judicially reviewed by
Izmir Criminal Magistrate’s Office on 27 Decemb@&18, 6 January 2017, 30 January 2017,
3 February 2017, 2 March 2017, 29 March 2017, 2612017, 18 May 2017, 25 May 2017,
26 June 2017, 18 July 2017, 14 August 2017, 13eSamr 2017, 13 October 2017, 10
November 2017, 11 December 2017, 6 January 20E@p2uary 2018 and 1 March 2018.
The Criminal Magistrate’s Office ruled to contink. Brunson’s detention on the basis of
the information and documents in the file to suppbe strong suspicion that he had
committed the crimes, the details and nature otigpected crimes, the existing evidence,
the lower and upper limits of the prescribed psnate content of the file and the fact that
judicial control measures would be insufficient.

30. The Government submitted numerous excerptheofridictment, which in its view
can be considered relevant to the claims (see annex
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31. The Government submits that the Chief Publics€cutor’'s Office completed the

indictment on 5 March 2018 and filed for a publiarénal case before the I1zmir Second
Assize Court against the suspect. In the indictimaraccordance with articles 328 (1) and
314 (2) of the Penal Code, Mr. Brunson was chavg#dthe crimes of obtaining information

intended to be kept confidential to maintain theusi#y of the State or its domestic and
foreign political interests, for the purposes ofitpzal or military espionage. It was also stated
that he was suspected of committing those crimdsebalf of armed terrorist organizations,
without being a member of them.

32.  Two trials were subsequently held on 16 Ap6@il& and 7 May 2018 at the lzmir
Second Assize Court (file No. 2018/172), with aeottnial scheduled for 18 July 2018. The
Government argues that Mr. Brunson did not makeiratividual application to the
Constitutional Court with regard to the allegati@msl complaints submitted to the Working
Group, although such an option is still availaloldnim.

33.  With regard to the claim that Mr. Brunson’sedgton is arbitrary or that the ongoing
proceedings are contrary to the law, the Governmgniits that, at the time of its response,
there had been no objections raised by Mr. Brusdris legal counsel against the decisions
to arrest or detain him or to prolong his detentibhe Government therefore argues that
there are a number of avenues of redress for Min®m in Turkey and thus he has not
exhausted the domestic remedies available to hithi$ respect, the Government notes that
the European Court of Human Rights requires all ektio remedies to be exhausted before
it can consider a case that comes before it adolgssi

34. Regarding the present allegations, the Govemhswgbmits that a criminal case was
initiated against Mr. Brunson, and that the charggainst him are based on concrete
evidence. Taking into account its declaration abdation from provisions of the Covenant,

it has assessed that the process through whiciBMinson was arrested and taken into
custody was not ungrounded or arbitrary. The Gawvemt reiterates that Mr. Brunson was
duly notified of the charges against him, that heega statement in the presence of a lawyer
and that his rights to defence and legal assistaugce respected while under custody. All
decisions to arrest the suspect and keep him itodysand detention were justified by
independent judges. Mr. Brunson had the right feeapagainst those decisions, which he
chose not to exercise.

35.  With regard to the allegations concerning thieditions of Mr. Brunson’s detention,
the Government submits that he was transferredrtkl& High Security Prison from Sakran
Prison on 17 July 2017. He was kept in the sammifoom the day he arrived in that facility
and did not make any requests for a single roora.@tvernment notes that in order to attend
court hearings, Mr. Brunson was always taken frasirdom and brought to the courtroom.

36. The Government argues that Mr. Brunson, upsmdguest, was taken to polyclinics

for physical examinations, medical checks and tneat several times. Medical personnel

regularly provided the medicine he was prescribed lsis state of health was monitored.

During his meetings with the psychosocial serviod prison personnel, the suspect stated
that he did not have any problems. Furthermorebeernment argues that Mr. Brunson

expressed that he got along well with the persoramel was quite pleased with the

functioning of the institution and his living cotidns. The Government further argues that
Mr. Brunson kept a Bible and religious books wittnlreely, as permitted by the provisions

of article 70 of Law No. 5275 on the Execution ehBlties and Security Measures.

Additional comments from the source

37. On 11 July 2018, the response from the Govenhmas transmitted to the source for
comments. In its response of 13 August 2018, theceoargues that the treatment of Mr.
Brunson would not fall under the derogation from @ovenant declared by the Government
of Turkey, claiming that the derogation does ndisbathe requirements of the Covenant.
The source explains that at the time of its respolis. Brunson had not made an application
to the Constitutional Court as there had beenmad fuling at the Izmir Second Assize Court.

38.  The source denies all the allegations madédyGovernment against Mr. Brunson,
arguing that it is the responsibility of the Gowaent to prove that Mr. Brunson is guilty of
the charges. The source argues that the statemews by the secret witness with the code
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name “Dua” cannot be taken into account, as theesi has been discredited and no concrete
evidence to prove any of the allegations made bydriher has been provided. Furthermore,
neither Mr. Brunson nor his attorney were allowedess to any alleged evidence, as his file
remained sealed, despite Mr. Brunson being in dydfar nearly a year at that point without
an indictment.

39. The source denies Mr. Brunson ever knowingaeirty had any contact with the two
individuals referred to in the indictment (A.B.Anch K.C.A.), and it submits that the
indictment wholly lacks any evidence whatsoevet kia Brunson has done anything illegal.
According to the source, the majority of the claians made against unknown third parties
and based on complete hearsay and conjecturetafibessource disputes the interpretation
by the Government of Mr. Brunson’s text messagek @oints out that the text messages
actually show that Mr. Brunson had returned tolimited States on 20 July 2016, after the
failed coup attempt on 15 July 2016, and subsefuegiturned to Turkey willingly. The
source submits that this is clear evidence of géleethat Mr. Brunson had absolutely nothing
to do with the failed coup as the Government tideslaim.

40.  The source further submits that although thee@ament tries to distance itself from
religious persecution, in paragraphs 500-502 ofrttietment, the Government specifically
states that Christianization and the actions daroet by the claimant as an evangelical
church pastor are criminal terrorist activities.

41.  The source reiterates that Mr. Brunson wagttake custody on 7 October 2016 and
was then transferred on 9 December 2016 to SakrigaorPin Aliaga, I1zmir. The source
therefore contends that Mr. Brunson was continyodstained from 7 October 2016, and he
was not brought before a judge until 9 Decembe6201

42.  Furthermore, the source reiterates that MrnBon was denied access to his file,
which destroyed his right to a defence. Accordmthe source, Mr. Brunson was not allowed
access to an attorney for the first 63 days ofduistody, and he and his attorney were
subsequently not allowed access to the prosecufie’'suntil after they received the
indictment on 9 March 2018.

43.  The source submits that Mr. Brunson was ta&ehe polyclinics on two occasions.
The first time was while he was still under the tcohof the Directorate of Migration
Management, upon the insistence of the authorifies.second time was in June 2017 when,
upon the request of Mr. Brunson, he was seen girtken, approximately one to two weeks
after his request. Shortly after that visit at ginsson, Mr. Brunson fainted and was taken to
hospital. Furthermore, he requested to see hisaalegicords on multiple occasions but his
request was never granted. During meetings, Mrn&vno relayed that he was not well and
required medication. He has been on medicatioresiay 2017. The source denies the claim
made by the Government and submits that Mr. Brungas not pleased that he was being
detained in prison as an innocent man, and thatasemost certainly not pleased with being
placed in an overcrowded prison cell, which at srheld up to 22 prisoners, despite being
built to hold a maximum of 8.

44, The source therefore concludes that the aams$tdetention of Mr. Brunson were
unlawful and arbitrary.

Additional information from the Government

45. On 7 August 2018, the Government submittedrinéion to the Working Group,
noting that at the trial held on 18 July 2018, ithmir Second Assize Court had decided to
continue Mr. Brunson’s detention. The next trialsnscheduled for 12 October 2018.
Following the application made by the defendan#injer objecting to his continued
detention, the Court ruled on 25 July 2018 to éedr. Brunson pending trial under judicial
control measures, through electronic means (antretéc bracelet or other devices),
prohibiting him from leaving his domicile or leagihe country.

Further information from the source

46. On 14 August 2018, the source confirmed thatesP5 July 2018, Mr. Brunson had
been confined to house arrest in his apartmeni, avitelectronic bracelet, and with constant
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police surveillance outside his apartment and @etrban imposed upon him. The source
submits that the imposition of the house arrestraiialter the arbitrary character of Mr.
Brunson’s detention, and that the house arrestidhndact be considered by the Working
Group as a continuation of that arbitrary detention

Discussion

47.  The Working Group thanks the source and theeBwaent for their submissions and
appreciates the cooperation and engagement ofjasties in this matter.

48. As a preliminary point, the Working Group notdsit Mr. Brunson was in fact
released on 12 October 2018. This followed thesieiof the Izmir Second Heavy Crimes
Court ruling on the same day, in which the Couuatnid Mr. Brunson guilty of “willingly and
knowingly helping a terrorist organization withdaging a member of the internal hierarchy
of the organization” and sentenced him to threersjeane month and 15 days of
imprisonment. With reference to article 63 of tren& Code, the Court then found that the
period that Mr. Brunson had been held under aonfiset the appointed sentence time and
lifted the house arrest and travel ban. ConsequeMtl. Brunson has now left Turkey and
returned to the United States.

49.  The Working Group notes that in accordance péttagraph 17 (a) of its methods of
work, it reserves the right to render an opiniom,aocase-by-case basis, whether or not the
deprivation of liberty was arbitrary, notwithstandithe release of the person concerned. In
the present case, the Working Group is of the \tleat the allegations made by the source
are extremely serious. Moreover, the Working Grisupindful that the decision of the 1zmir
Second Heavy Crimes Court of 12 October 2018 isfinat and must be confirmed by a
higher court. Furthermore, Mr. Brunson was in faand guilty and sentenced. The Working
Group shall therefore proceed to deliver an opinion

50.  As afurther preliminary point, the Working @powishes to stress that the procedural
rules to handle communications from sources angoreses of Governments are contained
in its methods of work (A/HRC/36/38) and in no atheternational instrument that the
parties might consider applicable. In that regénd, Working Group would like to clarify
that there is no rule in its methods of work thathibits the consideration of communications
due to the lack of exhaustion of domestic remeilighe country concerned. Sources have
no obligation to exhaust domestic remedies befeneisg a communication to the Working
Group?

51. Asafinal preliminary issue, the Working Growgies that the Government of Turkey
argues that Mr. Brunson'’s situation falls withie gcope of the derogations that it made from
its obligations under the Covenant. On 21 July 2@té Government of Turkey informed
the Secretary-General that it had declared a sfamergency for three months, in response
to the severe danger to public security and oatagunting to a threat to the life of the nation
in line with article 4 of the Covenant. The Goveennstated that the measures taken might
involve derogation from its obligations under desc? (3), 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 21, 22,
25, 26 and 27 of the Covendnt.

52.  While acknowledging the notification of thoserabations, the Working Group
emphasizes that, in the discharge of its mandate,empowered under paragraph 7 of its
methods of work to refer to the relevant internadiostandards set forth in the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights, and to customary imdéonal law. Moreover, in the present
case, articles 9 and 14 of the Covenant are miestangt to the alleged arbitrary detention of
Mr. Brunson. As the Human Rights Committee stateitsigeneral comments No. 35 (2014)
on liberty and security of person and No. 32 (2Gf}Yjhe right to equality before courts and
tribunals and to a fair trial, States parties datiog from articles 9 and 14 must ensure that
such derogations do not exceed those strictly redquby the exigencies of the actual
situation.

3 See also opinions No. 11/2000, No. 19/2013, N(2@87, No. 8/2018, No. 42/2018, No. 43/2018 and
No. 44/2018.
4 See https://treaties.un.org/doc/Publication/CN/20M6580.2016-Eng.pdf.
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53.  The source has submitted that the detentidviroBrunson is arbitrary but it has not

specified under which categories as applied by¥beking Group. The Government has not
addressed the categories of the Working Group reithg objects to the submissions of the
source, arguing that the detention of Mr. Brunsondt arbitrary. The Working Group shall

proceed to examine the allegations.

54.  The source has argued that Mr. Brunson watstéiken into custody on 7 October
2016, on the basis of an arrest warrant by therlHnbvincial Directorate of Migration
Management. He was informed that he was to be tepand he was subsequently
transferred to the Harmandali immigration detentientre. The source submits that he was
held there until 9 December 2016, when he appdaeéate the Izmir Fifth Criminal Court
of Peace.

55.  The Government, in its reply, has made no comtsneoncerning the allegations
regarding Mr. Brunson'’s arrest on 7 October 201 tzas only stated that he was taken into
custody on 9 December 2016. The Government hasftrerfailed to specifically respond
to the allegations submitted by the source reggrttie initial detention of Mr. Brunson.

56.  The source has also submitted that from hisntieh on 7 October 2016, Mr. Brunson
sought consular assistance, which was initiallyiegtrand only granted following the
intervention of United States government officials 5 November 2016. These events
preceded the arrest of 9 December 2016 and ther@oeat has made no response to the
allegations.

57.  The Working Group finds it plausible that MruBson was in fact initially detained
on 7 October 2016 and that he did seek consul@tasse, which was denied to him until 5
November 2016. This conclusion is supported bydbmplete failure on behalf of the
Government to address the submissions made byotlreesin this regard. However, the
Working Group observes that the initial detentidrivs. Brunson appears to have been a
mere pretext for his subsequent arrest on 9 Dece?@i® and that his holding for the alleged
purposes of deportation was a ruse to hold hinthieicharges of which he was notified on 9
December 2016.

58.  The Working Group recalls that it considergtedtion to be arbitrary under category
| if it lacks a legal basis. In the present calse,Working Group has already established that
Mr. Brunson was initially arrested on 7 October @0@hile his arrest was authorized by a
warrant, he was not notified of any charges agdimatuntil 9 December 2016, and during
this two-month period his lawyer had no accessddile.

59.  The Working Group reiterates that article 9dP)he Covenant requires that anyone
who is arrested is not only informed at the timaiwést of the reasons for the arrest, but also
promptly informed of any charges against him or. Wex explained by the Human Rights
Committee in its general comment No. 35, the oliligacontained in article 9 (2) has two
requirements: the reasons for arrest must be pedvidmediately upon arrest (para. 27) and
information on the charges must be provided proymitereafter. In relation to the first
requirement, the Working Group observes that MurBon was taken into custody without
a true explanation of the reasons for his deteniiorclear breach of article 9 (2) of the
Covenant.

60.  Furthermore, with regard to the right to benmptly informed of charges, the Human
Rights Committee has noted in its general commemt 36 that this right applies in
connection with ordinary criminal prosecutions aaldo in connection with military
prosecutions or other special regimes directediatital punishment. In the present case,
Mr. Brunson was in detention from 7 October 2018 a@as only informed of the charges
against him on 9 December 2016. This means thatasein custody for over two months
with no information on the charges against hinhri@ach of article 9 (2) of the Covenant.

61. Moreover, as noted earlier, despite not knowlegcharges against Mr. Brunson, Mr.
Brunson'’s lawyer tried to challenge the legalitytbét detention. However, neither Mr.
Brunson nor his lawyer were allowed access to Wé fvhich was a further severe
impediment to the exercise of Mr. Brunson'’s rightthallenge the legality of his detention
in accordance with article 9 (4) of the Covenarite Working Group recalls that judicial



A/HRC/WGAD/2018/84

10

oversight of detention is a fundamental safeguépesonal liberty (see A/IHRC/30/37, para.
3) and is essential in ensuring that detentiorahlagal basis.

62. The Working Group therefore concludes thaffalilare to notify Mr. Brunson of the

charges against him for over two months, in breddrticle 9 (2) of the Covenant, and the
efforts to prevent him from effectively exercisihg right to challenge the legality of his
detention, in violation of article 9 (4), rendes kietention arbitrary, falling under category I.

63. The Working Group observes several allegatimasle by the source concerning
violations of Mr. Brunson’s right to a fair trialyhich may render his detention arbitrary
under category lll. These alleged violations inelufhilure to respect attorney-client
privilege, failure to provide access to the fulidfile against Mr. Brunson for the purposes
of preparing his defence, failure to provide MruBson with an interpreter and denial of
consular assistance. The Working Group takes pdatiniote of the fact that the Government
has not responded to any of these allegations fagalyi but has merely stated that Mr.
Brunson was allowed legal assistance from the sfdris detention.

64. The Working Group considers that the failurebehalf of the Government to allow
Mr. Brunson and his lawyer fair access to his déesewhich had been declared as classified,
is a serious violation of the principle of the elifyaf arms under article 10 of the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights and articles 14 (1) 44d(3) (b) of the Covenant to a fair
hearing and to have adequate time and facilitieshie preparation of his defence “in full
equality”® Moreover, the Government did not submit any infation in response to the
Working Group’s regular communication in relatianthis allegation, and it has therefore
not demonstrated why restricting access to classifnformation was necessary and
proportionate to pursuing a legitimate aim, suchasonal security. It has also failed to
demonstrate why less restrictive measures, suphoaiding redacted summaries, or copies
of documents to Mr. Brunson and his lawyer forwgain the detention facility, or any other
means of accommodation, would have been unablehie\se the same result.

65. The Working Group notes that the Governmentrhade no submissions in relation
to the allegation made by the source that Mr. Boaisdiscussions with his lawyers were
all recorded. The Working Group wishes to emphasiia¢ the right to communicate with
counsel as enshrined in article 14 (3) (b) of teedhant requires that the counsel be able to
meet his or her clients in private and to commueieéth the accused in conditions that fully
respect the confidentiality of their communicatidithe Working Group therefore considers
that there has been a serious breach of artic{8)14) of the Covenant.

66. The Working Group observes the lack of respondeehalf of the Government to the
allegation made by the source that in the Harmamaahigration centre Mr. Brunson was
told to sign a document, without any legal or céasassistance, which was in Turkish. This
is a breach of article 14 (3) (f) of the Covenasittee document clearly concerned the criminal
proceedings against Mr. Brunson, and he was emtitiéhe free assistance of an interpreter
as he could not understand the language in whigkiticument was drafted.

67. The Working Group observes that the Governniast made no submissions in
relation to the allegation by the source that Murgon requested but was denied consular
assistance from the date of his initial arrest o@cfober 2016 until 5 November 2016, a
period lasting nearly a month.

68. The Working Group notes that consular assist@nconsular protection constitutes
an important safeguard for individuals who are ste@ and detained in a foreign State to
ensure compliance with international standards.sGlam assistance provides detainees and
consular officials of the detainees’ nationalitylweertain consular rights, which include the

See opinions No. 11/2018, No. 35/2018 and No.Qu82

See, for example, opinions No. 89/2017, paraNg6;50/2014, para. 77; and No. 19/2005, para. 28
(b), in which the Working Group reached a similanclusion on the violation of the principle of
equality of arms when classified information ishtiéld from the defendant. See also opinions No.
18/2017 and No. 2/2018.

See the Human Rights Committee’s general commen8Riara. 34. See alg&momidova v.
Tajikistan (CCPR/C/81/D/1117/2002), para. 6S;agev v. Uzbekistan (CCPR/C/85/D/907/2000),
para. 6.3; an¢ridin v. Russian Federation (CCPR/C/69/D/770/1997), para. 8.5.
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right to freely communicate with and have accessh&ir detained nationals and to be
informed about the arrest without delay. Thesetsigire enshrined in rule 62 (1) of the
Nelson Mandela Rules and principle 16 (2) of the&lBof Principles for the Protection of
All Persons under Any Form of Detention or Imprisamnt.

69. Inthe present case, the Government of theediBtates clearly asserted its rights to
consular assistance in relation to Mr. Brunson, tneddenial of that assistance therefore
constitutes a further breach of international lawtiie Government of Turkey.

70. The Working Group therefore concludes that piaetial non-observance of the
international norms relating to the right to a faial in the case of Mr. Brunson has been of
such gravity as to give his deprivation of libeaty arbitrary character (category IlI).

71.  The Working Group is mindful of the wider caxtten which the arrest and detention

of Mr. Brunson took place. It specifically notesittMr. Brunson was only one of a number
of citizens of the United States standing trial'urkey in relation to the failed coup attempt.

Moreover, the Working Group is mindful of the susgsidons made by the source, to which
the Government did not provide a response, thaattest and detention of Mr. Brunson was
part of a wider targeting of minority faiths, inriaular Protestant Christians, during the state
of emergency in Turkey. The source specificallyuadthat the detention of Mr. Brunson

was one in a growing list of cases of abuse, disogdtion and targeting of Protestant

believers by the Turkish authorities following tfaéled coup attempt, a submission which

the Government chose not to address.

72.  The Working Group recalls that Mr. Brunson th&en living peacefully in Turkey
for over 20 years and had always been a Chriséiatopin the country, freely practising his
religion. It was the failed coup attempt of 15 JABA6 that appeared to profoundly change
the attitude of the Turkish authorities towards Biunson. The Working Group is therefore
of the view that the source has made a crediblenmslion that the arrest and detention of
Mr. Brunson was the result of him being targetedhsy Turkish authorities on the basis of
his nationality and faith and thus resulted froscdimination expressly prohibited under the
Covenant. The Working Group therefore concludes$ tha arrest and detention of Mr.
Brunson also falls under category V.

73.  The Working Group welcomes the lifting of thiats of emergency in Turkey in July

2018 and the revocation of derogations made fra@roliligations under the Covenant.
However, the Working Group is aware that a largeniner of individuals were arrested

following the attempted coup d'état of 15 July 2@16cluding judges and prosecutors, and
that many remain in detention and are still undexgarial. The Working Group urges the

Government to resolve these cases as quickly athp@#n accordance with its international

human rights obligations.

74.  On 15 November 2016, the Working Group issuedgaest to the Government of
Turkey to invite the Working Group to conduct a ey visit and a reminder of this request
was sent on 8 November 2017. The Working Grougenaies that it would welcome the
opportunity, at the earliest convenience of the &oment, to conduct a visit to Turkey in
order to engage with the Government in a constreatianner and to offer its assistance in
addressing its serious concerns relating to insso€ arbitrary deprivation of liberty. The
Working Group is mindful that Turkey issued a siagdinvitation to special procedure
mandate holders in March 2001 and stands readigtoss the arrangement of such a visit.

Disposition
75. Inthe light of the foregoing, the Working Gporenders the following opinion:

The deprivation of liberty of Andrew Craig Brunsding in contravention of articles
3, 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration of Humaghis and articles 9 and 14 of the

In the past two years, the Working Group has nateéhcrease in the number of cases brought to it
concerning arbitrary detention in Turkey. See, dgample, opinions No. 1/2017, No. 38/2017, No.
41/2017, No. 11/2018, No. 42/2018, No. 43/2018d0d44/2018.
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International Covenant on Civil and Political Righis arbitrary and falls within
categories I, lll and V.

76.  The Working Group requests the Government okdyto take the steps necessary
to remedy the situation of Mr. Brunson without getand bring it into conformity with the
relevant international norms, including those sstin the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights and the International Covenant on Civil &utitical Rights.

77.  The Working Group considers that, taking intocunt all the circumstances of the
case, the appropriate remedy would be to expung&Mnson’s criminal record and accord
him an enforceable right to compensation and otlegarations, in accordance with
international law.

78. The Working Group urges the Government to ensarfull and independent
investigation of the circumstances surrounding dhgtrary deprivation of liberty of Mr.
Brunson and to take appropriate measures agains tlesponsible for the violation of his
rights.

79. The Working Group requests the Government ssefhinate the present opinion
through all available means and as widely as plessib

Follow-up procedure

80. In accordance with paragraph 20 of its mettoddeork, the Working Group requests
the source and the Government to provide it witbrimation on action taken in follow-up
to the recommendations made in the present opiotuding:

(&8 Whether Mr. Brunson’'s criminal record has beerpunged, and whether
compensation or other reparations have been maueto

(b)  Whether an investigation has been conducteul time violation of Mr. Brunson’s
rights and, if so, the outcome of the investigation

(c) Whether any legislative amendments or charigegractice have been made to
harmonize the laws and practices of Turkey witlintsrnational obligations in line with the
present opinion;

(d)  Whether any other action has been taken téeimgnt the present opinion.

81. The Government is invited to inform the WorkiBgoup of any difficulties it may
have encountered in implementing the recommendatioade in the present opinion and
whether further technical assistance is requiredekample through a visit by the Working
Group.

82. The Working Group requests the source and theeBment to provide the above-
mentioned information within six months of the dafdransmission of the present opinion.
However, the Working Group reserves the right tetds own action in follow-up to the

opinion if new concerns in relation to the casetaaight to its attention. Such action would
enable the Working Group to inform the Human Rig@suncil of progress made in

implementing its recommendations, as well as ailyréato take action.

83.  The Working Group recalls that the Human Rigbasincil has encouraged all States
to cooperate with the Working Group and has re@aktitem to take account of its views
and, where necessary, to take appropriate stesiedy the situation of persons arbitrarily
deprived of their liberty, and to inform the WorgiGroup of the steps they have taRen.

[Adopted on 23 November 2018]

9 See Human Rights Council resolution 33/30, parands7.
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Annex

Excerpts of the indictment submitted by the Govamment of
Turkey

1. “The suspect acted like an irregular war pergboperating on a rather intelligence
and psychological war doctrine under the disgufsevangelist church pastor. The witness
statements indicate that, as flaenir Protestant Resurrection Church Pastor, hegathm
activities with a view to divide and to split the@htry and to provoke the public against
each other by creating domestic disturbances threxgloitation of ethnic, religious belief
and sectarian differences under the disguise ofamitarian aid, educational activities and
courses in coordination with PKK and FETO/PDY arnedorist organizations and in line
with the purposes of these organizations withitracture consisting of army officers who
have had special training and are operating oniapechniques, with a history of working
in intelligence agencies.

2. Within this framework, he worked together withBAA., another suspect, and her
husband about whom a separate investigation filbeing prepared. A.B.A. compiled
information on locations of all gas stations in thediterranean Region, which are
considered to have a strategic importance, cangeduel support and can be used as logistic
centres or fuel storages by occupying or hostited® in case of a war, occupation or chaos.
She has also compiled information about the ettyniaf the people working there, the
number of people working at night shifts at thetsg¢igns, proximity of these stations to the
nearest villages, which is completely consideredrasspionage activity. A.B.A. went to the
church of the suspect Andrew Craig Brunson evemighot was not a day of worship,
secretly met him and took some maps and informdtam the suspect.

3. A.C. Brunson was also in close contact with K.Canother suspect, about whom a
separate investigation file is being prepared. &heralso strong evidence supporting that
Brunson has undertaken some activities togethdr hirh. K.C.A compiled information and
prepared the list on credentials and the workplatehe 700-800 employees of the State
Railways of the Republic of Turkey. Consideringtttlzese employees could resist any
sabotage of the railways, this information can bly aeeded to prevent railways from being
used as transportation network in an event of iovag-urthermore, K.C.A. is understood to
be informed about the military coup attempt triedhé staged on 15 July 2016. According to
the statement of the covert witness code-named’,Bu@.A used the term ‘earthquake’ to
describe an expected military coup attempt, gavaeesspecial survival equipment to a
Turkish citizen in order to help him survive thesttaction and other negative effects that
may arise by the so-called earthquake.

4, As a result of the examination of the HTS resatithe mobile telephone (GSM line
No: 0532 292 01 56) acquired from the suspectai seen that GSM line No: 0538 37985
27 owned by K.C.A, the GSM line No: 0530 208 63c%&ed by M.C., and the GSM line
No. 0532 292 01 56 owned by suspect Andrew Craim8on signalled in Alsancalgmir
between 12.00-18.45 on 29 August 2010 (Sunday).

5. The same GSM lines of three above-mentionedpsrsignalled again in Alsancak,
izmir, between 09.50-22.27 on 28 August 2011 (Sunaaich was one year later from 29
August 2010.

6. The same GSM lines of these three people siphatjain in Alsancakzmir, between
12.01-20.31 on 2 September 2012 (Sunday) whichowagyear later from 28 August 2011.

7. During the review of the HTS inventory of the GMne No. 0532 292 01 56 used by
the suspect Andrew Craig Brunson, it was seerthinee times with regular intervals he was
in the same place with K.C.A. against whom a sdparaestigation is being prepared, in a
way that a meaning could be attributed in scopthefinvestigation. The statement of the
covert witness code-named ‘Dua’ and the reviewhef lash drive delivered by him/her
including information acquired from the computer§ sbme other suspects whose
investigations have been distinguished, have redetilat a list of ‘the military officers to

contact’ was found in the flash drive which was enmstibod to be acquired from K.C.A.’s
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computer. Since the suspect was frequently in comtdah K.C.A., another suspect and the
people in the list were military officers working @eachers at military schools, it was
understood that the suspect acted in a way thad t@uqualified as espionage and could not
be accorded to a pastor.

8. During his statement taken in the presencelafvger, he openly acknowledged that
the following text message, sent at 12.38 on 21 2016 and revealed after the examination
of his mobile telephone, was actually sent by Hihe text message says: ‘Hello Dan. Thank
you. Yes. | am fine. | am sorry for not respondivigsterday | was flying to the USA to meet
Norine. Several months ago, we planned to comlegdJSA to be with the kids for 3 weeks
and it has been an interesting timing for Turkey Wére expecting some events that would
shake the Turks. The necessary conditions to réturasus have occurred. The coup attempt
was a shock. A lot of Turks trusted in the army ltkey did in the past but this time it was
too late. And after the coup attempt, this is &edént shake-up. | guess it will only get worse.
We will win in the end. Talk to you soon.” Thesem@@mentioned sentences expressing his
unhappiness and discomfort right after the failof¢he coup attempt were asked and his
response was as follows: ‘Il remember the text ymwed me. | was in the United States of
America on those dates. But | don’t remember whidimes | used. | may have gone through
Germany. | texted this message to a friend in Canladidn’t mean that | was upset because
the coup failed. | expressed my impression regarttie feelings of Turkish people. It was
only an expectation for people to turn to religeomd religious belief after such chaos the
public go through.” Despite his explanation, cossiidg that how the citizens of the State of
Republic of Turkey could unite on their spiritualwes with a sense of national unity during
chaotic times, the suspect was not found persuasigesincere.

9. It was understood from this text message ofstigpect that he was informed about
the military coup and he was not happy that itefhilWith the phrase of ‘A lot of Turks
trusted in the army like they did in the past bs time it was too late’, he expressed the
expectations of the FETO/PDY members in the armyp pérticipated in the coup attempt
as well as their supporters and his unhappinesstatsolateness in taking place. With the
phrase stating that ‘And after the coup attemjis,itha different shake-up.” he meant that he
felt troubled with the swift and efficient measuthe State of Republic of Turkey together
with its nation took after the military coup attenamd he expressed it openly by saying that
‘| guess it will only get worse’. By articulatingné phrase of ‘We will win in the end’ he
chose his side in the fight against the FETO/PDMeat terrorist organization, which has
been going on for years, and peaked on 15 July, 2@ clearly manifested his support to
FETO/PDY organization, hoped success in line withgbals within the chaos environment
resulting from the military coup attempt. Sincésitclear that this text does not reflect the
socioeconomic assessment of a foreign pastor lilingur country, it is considered as a
statement expressing discomfort resulting fromftikire of an organizational act with a
goal, strategy and information.

10. It was understood that, although he was notemier of these organizations, the
suspect met with senior members of FETO/PDY and RKHKed terrorist organizations and
acted in accordance with the goals of the FETO/RBY PKK armed terrorist organizations.
He acted in cooperation with the other foreign elata whose names and credentials are
specified in other files and against whom invesiayes are being conducted based on same
charges.

11.  Although it could not be established that FEFIOY armed terrorist organization

acted together with the illegal structure of whibb suspect is a member, in staging in the
military coup attempt on 15 July 2016 and that shispect and his friends were directly
connected with the military coup attempt, in ligiithe evidence collected within the scope
of investigation file, it is clear that they werdarmed about this attempt, worked together
to evaluate the consequences, used the termsdeaké’ or ‘quake’ so as to mask the coup
and informed the persons they were in contact t@ittemain unharmed and to take position.

12. When the statements of the covert witness oaadeed ‘Dua’ are reviewed it is seen
that the suspect and his friends handed over spawat survival equipment that normally
military men use, to certain persons that they viereontact with, by saying that a quake
would happen in the country, though scientificéillis not possible to predict an earthquake
beforehand. What they meant with quake was actaallgttempt of a military coup, and they
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acted so closely with the FETO/PDY armed terrasigfanization which staged the attempt
of military coup that they were informed about tdweip attempt.

13.  One of the friends of the suspect with whona¢eprded in actions and ideals argued
with a Turkish citizen in June 2011 and he said ‘thaill find you in the wreckage 6-7 years
later and | will chop your head off. Have you sdew the American green berets have
fought? Emre Uslu, chief officer of police and friends are the owners of the Republic of
Turkey and their owners are the Americans.” Théatements clearly revealed the aims of
this illegal structure.

14.  Suspect Andrew Craig Brunson by contactingeicret with senior members of the
FETO/PDY armed terrorist organization, also camyauit activities in coordination with the

members of PKK terrorist organization has trieds&parate an ethnic group from the
Republic of Turkey with a view to lead and dirdmtin for certain purposes.

15.  As is known, the ultimate purpose of FETO/PDWed terrorist organization is to
create a new understanding of Islam that is guided manipulative; to direct certain
segments of society which they think that they dbbelong to the belief of Islam or believe
in different sects of Islam or carry a potentiab® separated from the state and the nation,
to a different faith base; initially to capture tbentrol of the Republic of Turkey and the
other Turkic States by abusing feelings and bebéfisue Muslim people to become active
in Muslim countries and then to divide the RepulolicTurkey, which is a great centre of
power with a very important geopolitical locatidmstory, population and national synergy,
into controllable small parts with a view to subihib the foreign powers they are affiliated
with.

16. The ultimate purpose of PKK armed terroristamigation is through an armed

struggle to separate a part of the territory thatider the authority of the Republic of Turkey
with a view to establish a state that is based amxit-Leninist principles in the region, by

planning intense and serious actions that wouldtereurmoil and chaos in the society to
achieve the goals of undermining people’s trugh&state authority, disrupting the public
order and social peace and creating concrete ddogehe state territory, nation and

sovereignty.

17.  The suspect willingly knowing these purposes, Wworked on this plan of ultimately
seeking to create a turmoil in the country, tosslidinto chaos and to divide it in line with
the purposes of the FETO/PDY and PKK armed tefraniganizations. He has collected
information to fulfil this purpose. He has activelgrried out activities to direct people who
have a certain ethnic origin towards this purpasé @rganized other activities along the
same line.

18.  While respecting all religious beliefs and thespective religious organizations, the
State of Republic of Turkey, irrespective of whateveligion people belong to, cannot
tolerate any kind of activity that seek to creat®yaergy to abuse people’s beliefs with the
aim of constituting a threat to its sovereignty.

19. These types of illegal structures under thgudge of working for the benefit of the
society, by means of their organized manpower, rirgdional abilities and financial
capacities, try to further their secret agendasdamage the sovereignty and the social and
cultural structure of the countries in which theg aperating.”
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